PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Toynbee	04/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	James Walker & Co. Ltd.	
Street Address:	Lion House	
Internal Address:	Oriental Road	
City:	Woking, Surrey	
State/Country:	y: UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code: GU22 8AP		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13120198

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(716)849-0349 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716-856-4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel S. Watt Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100 Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 018872.00184

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel S. Watt

Total Attachments: 2

source=018872_00184_Assignment#page1.tif source=018872_00184_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026417 FRAME: 0204

501559936

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, John Toynbee, c/o Lion House, Oriental Road, Woking, Surrey GU22 8AP, United Kingdom, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to James Walker & Co. Ltd., a United Kingdom corporation, having a place of business at Lion House, Oriental Road, Woking, Surrey GU22 8AP, United Kingdom, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the following applications:

Country	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
GB	0817532.5	September 24, 2008	Energised Seal
WO	PCT/GB2009/051253	September 24, 2009	Energised Seal
US	13/120,198	March 22, 2011	Energised Seal

And in and to said applications and all applications claiming priority to said applications and all divisional, continuation, reissue, and continuation-in-part applications thereof of said applications which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any and all foreign countries; and in and to all original, reissued and reexamined patents from any of the aforementioned applications which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any and all foreign countries;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Patents for said inventions and/or said applications in its own name; and that, when requested, shall execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and all other documents; which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein

PATENT REEL: 026417 FRAME: 0205 Assignment to James Walker & Co. Ltd. Energised Seal Page 2 of 2 Atty. Docket: 018872.00new

conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

John Toynbee:

018872/00183 Business 8096041v1

RECORDED: 06/09/2011

PATENT REEL: 026417 FRAME: 0206